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April 5, 1994 

co~~fISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

April 5, 1994 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were 
present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A & I Telecommunications 
A T & T 
AT & T Paradine Corp. 
Advanced Office Systems 
Alco 
Amerigas Laramie 
Archibald, Irene 
B & G Specialties 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bi-Rite Professional Pharmacy 
Blair, Bill 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Higher Education Center 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market, Inc. 
Communications Source, Inc. 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper Oil Company 
Coulson Technologies 
D & K Sanitation 
D D M, Inc. 
Dalton, Stephen G. 
Day-N~Night Janitorial 
Dive Rescue International 
Dixon, Town of 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Eaton Metal Products, Co. 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Evergreen Disposal 
Fleming, Linda L. 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gases Plus 
Geological Survey of Wyoming 
Golden Rule Computers 
Grainger 
Graphic Sports 
Great Western Supply 
Hettgar, Bridget R.N. 
Hoffman, Hollice 
Hoke, John L. 
Hot Springs R.E:A., Inc. 
IBM Corporation 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Jensen Tools Inc. 
Kar Products 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
K & E Enterprises 
L & L Electric 
L.N. Curtis & Sons 
Lane's Plumbing & Heating 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Mace, Allen 
HacPherson Law Offices 
Martin's Office Systems 
Matthew Bender & Co. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Miner, Cecilia 
Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 

Various 
Courthouse/Public Health 
Sheriff 
Planning/Clerk 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Grants/Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
Grants/General 
Courthouse 
Extension/Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept./General 
Sheriff 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Various 
Grants 
Grants 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Senior Center 
Commissioners 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Public Health 
General 
Road & Bridge/Senior Center 
Data Processing 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Senior Center 
Jail 
Public Health/Grants 
Jail/Grants 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Senior Center 
General 
Extension 
Senior Center 

$ 1,842.35 
5.39 

308.70 
112.50 
115.81 
940.92 
410.00 

72.92 
132.50 

5.00 
274.00 
128.90 

44.10 
122.13 
163.47 
164.89 
185.69 
257.73 

70.00 
26.61 

3,364.00 
54.93 

413.09 
61.52 

228.50 
32.00 

108.00 
2,792.67 

450.00 
23.00 
25.87. 
99.02 

137.55 
500.00 

56.00 
45.00 

114.93 
72.21 

169.65 
2.00 

349.00 
537.42 

28.00 
1,400.59 

23.92 
37.04 

245.00 
95.16 

566.06 
1,994.40 

286.50 
185.02 
538.78 
135.45 

31. 00 
2,524.57 

255.00 
32.12 
97.39 

130.06 
108.00 
657.34 

25.00 
861.84 
517.20 
360.63 

82.20 
2,167.63 

12.91 
86.95 



N.F.I.P. 
National Battery Sales 
National Police Chiefs Assoc. 
National Safety Council 
Neve's Uniforms 
Newell, Marci 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Fixture Co. 
Omar's Tent Shop 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Pepper Tank & Contracting 
Perkins Conoco 
Pheneger, Paul M.D. 
Pizza Hut 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Automotive 
R. L. Polk & Co. 
Radio Shack 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glas 
Rawlins High School 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Optometric 
Reliable Corp. 
Reynolds, Douglas 
Rite-Style Optical 
Robert Jack Smith 
Rose Exterminator Co. 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Shauers, Sydney 
Shepherd & Sons, Inc. 
Shively Hardware 
Sirchie 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Smith, Susan 
Smith Transfer 
Snap-On Tools 
Snoquip 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Stationers, The 
Sweet, Jeffrey D.D.S., P.C. 
Texaco Refining 
Texas Refinery Corp. 
Tipton Computer Service 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
Truck & Industrial Supply 
True Value of Rawlins 
U S I 
U. s. West Communications 
Van's Wholesale 
Viewfinder, The 
Western International Trucks 
Western Mobile Northern 
Western Wyoming Family Planning 
Westside Body Shop 
Willcox, Fonda 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Williams, Olive 
Wortham Machinery 
Wright Medical Services 
Wyoming Environmental Ilealth 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming State Fire Advisory Board 
Wyoming State Forestry 
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
York, Robert K. M.D., P.C. 
Zeiger, Artlin 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Advanced Office Systems, Inc. 

ABATEMENT 

First United ~!ethodist Church 
Solaas, Gladys 
Sumare, Stanley J. 

General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Various 
Senior Services 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge/Senior Centers 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge/Extension 
Various 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Courthouse 
Planning/General 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Public Health 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Grants 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Jail 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk/Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Various 
Courthouse/Carbon Building 
Extension/General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Clerk 
W.I.C. 
Attorney 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Clerk 
Various 
Grants 
Commissioners 

Assets 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

April 5, 1994 

615.00 
204.92 
64.95 

909.76 
57.80 

5.50 
3,944.92 

67.58 
194.00 
910.62 
422.11 
181.00 

33.94 
90.00 
76.47 

491.55 
151.37 

35.00 
142.25 
184.33 
866.29 
383.00 

93.50 
240.00 

1,400.45 
94.00 
81.02 
74.68 
55.80 

4.50 
35.00 

255.45 
65.52 
18.00 
68.88 

2,558.00 
23.00 
53.50 

490.65 
4.18 

500.00 
7.78 

55.56 
52.00 

5.00 
30.00 

127.46 
142.50 

2,170.12 
17.00 

15,342.25 
119.90 

19.92 
233.56 

3,000.13 
411.83 
123.00 
239.84 
479.69 

1,060.00 
685.00 

46.09 
296.92 
92.00 

120.54 
55.00 
90.00 

1,594.93 
300.00 

3,155.87 
50.00 

719.39 
36.00 
36.04 

$ 1,500.00 

$ 70.50 
30.16 
17.64 
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COUNTY PROPERTY 

Pam Farster with the Rawlins Downtown Development Association inquired about the 
status of the old.Silver Spur huilding,owned by the County. 

The Commissioners directed County Clerk, w:E. Harshman to check with the bordering 
land owners about their interest in the Silver Spur building. 

LIQUOR LICENSE 

A public hearing was held for the transfer of a retail malt beverage permit from 
Frank E. or Roberta M. Erickson d/b/a 3 Forks P1uddy Gap Service to Teressa Norton 
d/b/a Three Forks Muddy Gap. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalrnan and unanimously carried to approve 
the ownership transfer. 

A public hearing was held for the transfer of a retail liquor license from Patsy A. 
Payne d/b/a The Place located in a log building along llighway #130 in the SE¼NE¼ 
of Section 18, Township 16 North, Range 81 West of the 6th P.M. to Daniel Davidson 
d/b/a/ Daniel Davidson located in a-building to be constructed½ mile south of 
Saratoga on the East side of Highway #130 in Township 17 North, Range 84 West, 
Section 24 NW¼NW¼. 

A motion was made by Fleming, .seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve 
the transfer of owner and location. 

CARBON BUILDING 

Patty Schuler and David Day updated the Commissioners on the upkeep of the Carbon 
Building. 

LIBRARY 

C:ounty Librarian, Carolyn Clay requested use of c.the:.. office space vacated by ... 'the 
Data Processing Department in the Carbon Building to accornodate additional office 
space for the Carbon County Library. 

PLANNING 

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her administrator's report. 

A motion was made by Graalrnan, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint 
Richard Fisher to a three year term on the Carbon County Planning Commission. 

Adams asked to go into executive session to discuss pending litigation. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalrnan and unanimously carried to go into 
executive session. 

A motion was made by Graalrnan, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come 
out of executive session. 

BAGGS AMBULANCE 

Jim Zimmerman, P.A. at the Noyes Health Care Center, asked if the Commissioners 
would give consideration at budget time for funding an ambulance garage in the town 
of Baggs and putting the ambulance in Carbon County's·name for licensing and insur­
ance purposes. 

COOPERATIVE EXENTSION SERVICE 

Ceil Miner and Doug Reynolds discussed their application for interim 4H leader. 

SOCIO-ECONOMIC PLAN 

An· open meeting was held to hear positive and negative points about the Worthington, 
Lenhart Socio Economic Plan. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report. 

The Commissioners signed a right-of-way and utility certificate for the Serninoe Darn 
Road project STPC 6-44 with the Wyoming Department of Transportation. 

The Commissioners signed a letter to Joe Yovich, District Engineer for the Wyoming 
Department of Transportation, stating that they are in agreement and support the 
moving of the bid date for STPC 6-44, Serninoe Road Project to June 9, 1994. 

The Commissioners signed a cooperative agreement for the preliminary engineering, 
right of way acquisition, utility adjustment and construction on the county roadway 
system.with.the Wyoming Transportation Department for the Serninoe Dam Road Project 
STPC 6-44. 
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THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 


