

April 5, 1994

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

April 5, 1994

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A & I Telecommunications	Various	\$ 1,842.35
A T & T	Courthouse/Public Health	5.39
A T & T Paradine Corp.	Sheriff	308.70
Advanced Office Systems	Planning/Clerk	112.50
Alco	Various	115.81
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	940.92
Archibald, Irene	General	410.00
B & G Specialties	Sheriff	72.92
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Grants/Public Health	132.50
Bi-Rite Professional Pharmacy	Sheriff	5.00
Blair, Bill	Sheriff	274.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	128.90
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	44.10
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	122.13
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	163.47
Capital Business Systems	Assessor	164.89
Carbon County Higher Education Center	Sheriff	185.69
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants/General	257.73
Childress Electric, Inc.	Courthouse	70.00
City Market, Inc.	Extension/Road & Bridge	26.61
Communications Source, Inc.	Fire Dept./General	3,364.00
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	54.93
Cooper Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	413.09
Coulson Technologies	Fire Dept.	61.52
D & K Sanitation	Various	228.50
D D M, Inc.	Grants	32.00
Dalton, Stephen G.	Grants	108.00
Day-N-Night Jánitorial	Carbon Building	2,792.67
Dive Rescue International	Sheriff	450.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	25.87
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	99.02
Eaton Metal Products, Co.	Road & Bridge	137.55
Elk Mountain Texaco	Sheriff	500.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Grants	56.00
Evergreen Disposal	Senior Center	45.00
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	114.93
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail	72.21
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	169.65
Geological Survey of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	2.00
Golden Rule Computers	General	349.00
Grainger	Road & Bridge	537.42
Graphic Sports	Sheriff	28.00
Great Western Supply	Sheriff	1,400.59
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	23.92
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	37.04
Hoke, John L.	General	245.00
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge/Senior Center	95.16
I B M Corporation	Data Processing	566.06
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	1,994.40
Jensen Tools Inc.	Radio Tech	286.50
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	185.02
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	538.78
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	135.45
K & E Enterprises	Sheriff	31.00
L & L Electric	Various	2,524.57
L.N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	255.00
Lane's Plumbing & Heating	Senior Center	32.12
Lawson Products, Inc.	Jail	97.39
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health/Grants	130.06
Lunt, John M.D.	Jail/Grants	108.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	657.34
MacPherson Law Offices	General	25.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various	861.84
Matthew Bender & Co.	Sheriff	517.20
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	360.63
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge/Senior Center	82.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General	2,167.63
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	12.91
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Senior Center	86.95

April 5, 1994

N.F.I.P.	General	615.00
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	204.92
National Police Chiefs Assoc.	Sheriff	64.95
National Safety Council	Fire Dept.	909.76
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	57.80
Newell, Marci	Grants	5.50
Northern Gas	Various	3,944.92
Northwest Fixture Co.	Senior Services	67.58
Omar's Tent Shop	Courthouse	194.00
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge/Senior Centers	910.62
Pamida, Inc.	Various	422.11
Pepper Tank & Contracting	Road & Bridge	181.00
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	33.94
Pheneger, Paul M.D.	Grants	90.00
Pizza Hut	Sheriff	76.47
Plainsman Printing	Clerk	491.55
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	151.37
R. L. Polk & Co.	Clerk	35.00
Radio Shack	Radio Tech	142.25
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge/Extension	184.33
Rawlins, City of	Various	866.29
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Sheriff	383.00
Rawlins Glas	Clerk	93.50
Rawlins High School	Courthouse	240.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning/General	1,400.45
Rawlins Optometric	Grants	94.00
Reliable Corp.	Sheriff	81.02
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	74.68
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	55.80
Robert Jack Smith	Clerk	4.50
Rose Exterminator Co.	Carbon Building	35.00
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	255.45
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	65.52
Saratoga Sun	Public Health	18.00
Shauers, Sydney	General	68.88
Shepherd & Sons, Inc.	Road & Bridge	2,558.00
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	23.00
Sirchie	Jail	53.50
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	490.65
Smith, Susan	Grants	4.18
Smith Transfer	General	500.00
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	7.78
Snoquip	Road & Bridge	55.56
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	52.00
Stationers, The	Jail	5.00
Sweet, Jeffrey D.D.S., P.C.	Grants	30.00
Texaco Refining	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	127.46
Texas Refinery Corp.	Road & Bridge	142.50
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,170.12
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	17.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	15,342.25
Truck & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	119.90
True Value of Rawlins	Clerk/Courthouse	19.92
U S I	Sheriff	233.56
U. S. West Communications	Various	3,000.13
Van's Wholesale	Courthouse/Carbon Building	411.83
Viewfinder, The	Extension/General	123.00
Western International Trucks	Road & Bridge	239.84
Western Mobile Northern	Road & Bridge	479.69
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Grants	1,060.00
Westside Body Shop	Clerk	685.00
Willcox, Fonda	W.I.C.	46.09
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney	296.92
Williams, Olive	Public Health	92.00
Wortham Machinery	Road & Bridge	120.54
Wright Medical Services	Grants	55.00
Wyoming Environmental Health	Public Health	90.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	1,594.93
Wyoming State Fire Advisory Board	Fire Dept.	300.00
Wyoming State Forestry	Fire Dept.	3,155.87
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc.	Clerk	50.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	719.39
York, Robert K. M.D., P.C.	Grants	36.00
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	36.04

SEVERANCE TAX

Advanced Office Systems, Inc.	Assets	\$ 1,500.00
-------------------------------	--------	-------------

ABATEMENT

First United Methodist Church	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 70.50
Solaas, Gladys	Erroneous Assessment	30.16
Sumare, Stanley J.	Erroneous Assessment	17.64

April 5, 1994

COUNTY PROPERTY

Pam Farster with the Rawlins Downtown Development Association inquired about the status of the old Silver Spur building owned by the County.

The Commissioners directed County Clerk, W.E. Harshman to check with the bordering land owners about their interest in the Silver Spur building.

LIQUOR LICENSE

A public hearing was held for the transfer of a retail malt beverage permit from Frank E. or Roberta M. Erickson d/b/a 3 Forks Muddy Gap Service to Teressa Norton d/b/a Three Forks Muddy Gap.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve the ownership transfer.

A public hearing was held for the transfer of a retail liquor license from Patsy A. Payne d/b/a The Place located in a log building along Highway #130 in the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 18, Township 16 North, Range 81 West of the 6th P.M. to Daniel Davidson d/b/a/ Daniel Davidson located in a building to be constructed $\frac{1}{2}$ mile south of Saratoga on the East side of Highway #130 in Township 17 North, Range 84 West, Section 24 NW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve the transfer of owner and location.

CARBON BUILDING

Patty Schuler and David Day updated the Commissioners on the upkeep of the Carbon Building.

LIBRARY

County Librarian, Carolyn Clay requested use of the office space vacated by the Data Processing Department in the Carbon Building to accomodate additional office space for the Carbon County Library.

PLANNING

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her administrator's report.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint Richard Fisher to a three year term on the Carbon County Planning Commission.

Adams asked to go into executive session to discuss pending litigation.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into executive session.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come out of executive session.

BAGGS AMBULANCE

Jim Zimmerman, P.A. at the Noyes Health Care Center, asked if the Commissioners would give consideration at budget time for funding an ambulance garage in the town of Baggs and putting the ambulance in Carbon County's name for licensing and insurance purposes.

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE

Ceil Miner and Doug Reynolds discussed their application for interim 4H leader.

SOCIO-ECONOMIC PLAN

An open meeting was held to hear positive and negative points about the Worthington, Lenhart Socio Economic Plan.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

The Commissioners signed a right-of-way and utility certificate for the Seminoe Dam Road project STPC 6-44 with the Wyoming Department of Transportation.

The Commissioners signed a letter to Joe Yovich, District Engineer for the Wyoming Department of Transportation, stating that they are in agreement and support the moving of the bid date for STPC 6-44, Seminoe Road Project to June 9, 1994.

The Commissioners signed a cooperative agreement for the preliminary engineering, right of way acquisition, utility adjustment and construction on the county roadway system with the Wyoming Transportation Department for the Seminoe Dam Road Project STPC 6-44.

April 5, 1994

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.


Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

ATTEST:


W.E. Harshman

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk